
 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR  
DISTRICT AND PROGRAM LEADER SERVICES, EARLY LEARNING LEADERSHIP 

PROGRAMS AND PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT MATERIALS FOR SAN  
ANTONIO EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION (Pre-K 4 SA) 
 

This amendment is entered into by and between the San Antonio Early Childhood Education Municipal 
Development Corporation (hereinafter referred to as “CORPORATION” or “Pre-K 4 SA”), and New 
Teacher Center (hereinafter referred to as “CONSULTANT”), both of which may be referred to herein 
collectively as the “Parties”. 
 
The Parties hereto severally and collectively agree, and by the execution hereof are bound, to the mutual 
obligations herein contained and to the performance and accomplishment of the tasks hereinafter described. 
 
WHEREAS, the CORPORATION entered into a contract with CONSULTANT for Training Services 
pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as “the Agreement”) that commenced on August 7, 2018 
and extended through June 30, 2022;  
 
WHEREAS, the authorized Agreement value has not been exhausted and allows the Parties to negotiate 
the provision of additional services that are complementary to the existing scope of services in the 
Agreement; 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a no cost extension the Agreement through June 30, 2024 
with no increase in the value of the Agreement in order to continue providing services; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, CORPORATION and the CONSULTANT agree to amend the Agreement as 
follows: 

 
 
1. Section 3.1 is amended to read as follows: 

 
3.1 Consultant agrees to provide the services described in Attachment A, entitled Scope of 

Services in exchange for the compensation described in Article IV, Compensation. 
 

2. Attachment A, entitled “Scope of Services,” supersedes all prior attachments and represents the Scope 
of Services provided by Consultant throughout the term of the Agreement.  Any other attachments 
intending to represent the Scope of Services are hereby deleted in favor of this Attachment A. 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83327160-6476-476C-B947-F0BFD210D504



 

 
3. All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Agreement are hereby continued and shall 

remain in effect in their original form, except for the provisions modified by this Amendment.  

 

Executed this the ________ day of ___________________, 2023. 

 
SAN ANTONIO EARLY            NEW TEACHER 
CHILDHOOD EDUCATION                                     CENTER 
MUNICIPAL  
DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION:      
 

 
By: ____________________________________ By: _________________________________ 

Name: Sarah Baray, Ph.D.                          Name: _______________________________ 

Title:  Chief Executive Officer      Title:   _______________________________ 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83327160-6476-476C-B947-F0BFD210D504

Tommy Chang

CEO



ATTACHMENT A – Scope of Services 
 

Agreement Service Amount 
Original Agreement  Establishes agreement and original value                 $77,400  

 
District and Program Leader Services                ($52,800)  
Professional Development for Principals and Other 
District Leaders                  ($24,600)  

 Original Agreement Total               ($77,400)  
 Original Agreement Balance                 $0  

 
Amendment 1 Extended term and added value $250,000 

 

Professional Development for Principals and Other 
District Leaders            ($63,600)  
District and Program Leader Services           ($99,400)  
Early Learning Coaches            ($87,000)  

 Amendment 1 Total               ($250,000)  
 Amendment 1 Balance                 $0  

 
Amendment 2   No Change in Scope; extended term                           -    

 
Amendment 3  Extended term and added value  $135,500                              

 

Systems Consultation                   ($4,000)  
Forums                   ($9,000)  
Presenter's Institute                 ($10,000)  
Systems Consultation                 ($16,000)  
Professional Development for Principals and Other 
District Leaders                  ($48,000)  
Equity Series                 ($18,000)  
National Program Leader Network                    ($500) 

 Amendment 3 Total               ($105,500)  
 Amendment 3 Balance               $30,000  

 
Amendment 4   No Change in Scope; extended term                           -    

 
Amendment 5 Expends Amendment 3 balance                         

 
Sustaining Membership Base Price ($5,000) 
Professional Learning Series for Early Learning Coaches ($20,000) 
Presenter’s Institute ($5,000) 

 Amendment 5 Total ($30,000) 
 Amendment 5 Balance $0 
  Agreement Grand Total               ($462,900)  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83327160-6476-476C-B947-F0BFD210D504




